

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF OREGON
INQUIRY CONCERNING A JUDGE

Re: The Honorable Vance D. Day,

Respondent.

Commission on Judicial Fitness and Disability
12139, 1486

Commission on Judicial Fitness and Disability
12139

S063844

THE HONORABLE VANCE D. DAY'S REPLY BRIEF

Janet M. Schroer, OSB No. 813645
jms@hartwagner.com
Hart Wagner LLP
1000 SW Broadway, 20th Floor
Portland, OR 97205
Telephone: 503 222-4499

*Of Attorneys for The Honorable Vance
D. Day*

Anita Milanovich, *pro hac vice*
AYMilanovich@bopplaw.com
The Bopp Law Firm
1627 W Main Street, Suite 294
Bozeman, MT 59715
Telephone: 406 589 6856

*Of Attorneys for The Honorable Vance
D. Day*

Timothy R. Volpert, OSB No. 814074
tim@timvolpertlaw.com
Tim Volpert PC Attorney at Law
522-A NW 23rd Avenue
Portland, OR 97210
Telephone: 503 703-9054

*Of Attorney for Commission on
Judicial Fitness and Disability*

Victoria D Blachly, OSB No. 972805
Darlene D. Pasieczny, OSB No.
124172
vblachly@samuelslaw.com
darlenep@samuelslaw.com
Samuels Yoelin Kantor LLP
111 SW 5th Av., Suite 3800
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: 503-226-2966

*Of Attorneys for Commission on
Judicial Fitness and Disability*

(continued on next page)

MAY 2017

James Bopp, Jr., *pro hac vice*

JBoppjr@aol.com

The Bopp Law Firm

1 South Sixth Street

Terre Haute, Indiana 47807-3510

Telephone: (812) 232-2434

Of Attorneys for The Honorable Vance

D. Day

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- 1. The Commission Did Not Meet Its Burden of Proof.....1
- 2. The Court Should Not Defer to the Commission’s Credibility Findings2
 - A. The Soccer Incident.....3
 - B. Interactions with Shehan5
 - C. Judge Pellegrini8
 - D. The Commission Ignored Evidence of Judge Day’s Character8
- 3. This Court Should Reject Counts 1 and 2 as Previously Dismissed11
- 4. Ethics Rules Not Charged in Complaint Must Be Rejected14
- 5. The Commission Failed to Prove the Charged Violations Were Highly Probable.....15
- 6. Counts 3-5 Are Not Supported by Clear and Convincing Evidence.15
- 7. Count 6 is Not Supported by Clear and Convincing Evidence17
- 8. Count 9 is Not Supported by Clear and Convincing Evidence.21
- 9. Count 12 is Unsupported as a Matter of Law and Fact23
 - A. OCPC 3.3(B) Fails Strict Scrutiny Review.....23
 - i. Marriage Ceremonies Are Not A Judicial Duty23
 - ii. The Commission Has Not Shown Judge Day Undermined Public Confidence in the Integrity and Impartiality of the Judiciary25
 - iii. Judge Day Has Not Engaged In Discriminatory Conduct Warranting Discipline.....26
- CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Or State Bar</i> , 293 Or 446, 648 P2d 1289 (1982)	27
<i>Drews v. EBI Companies</i> , 310 Or 134, 795 P2d 531 (1990)	13
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> , 146 F3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>In re Field</i> , 281 Or 623, 576 P2d 348, <i>reh’g den</i> , 281 Or 638 (1978)	26
<i>In re Gustafson</i> , 305 Or 655, 756 P2d 21(1988)	26
<i>In re Miller</i> , 358 Or 741, 370 P3d 1241 (2016)	1
<i>In re Neely</i> , 390 P3d 728 (Wyo. 2017).....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>In re Roth</i> , 293 Or 179, 645 P2d 1064 (1982)	26
<i>In re Schenck</i> , 318 Or 402, 870 P2d 185(1994)	1, 2, 26
<i>Murphy v. Tivoli Enterprises</i> , 953 F2d 354, 359 (8th Cir 1992)	7
<i>Obergefell. v. Hodges</i> , 135 S Ct 2584 (2015).....	24, 25
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 US 765 (2010).....	23, 24, 25, 27

<i>Spargo v. New York State Comm'n on Judicial Conduct</i> , 244 F Supp 2d 72, 90 (ND NY 2003).....	23, 24
<i>Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	23, 24, 25

RULES AND STATUTES

CR 10b	14
OCJC 1.1.....	24
OCJC 1.2.....	24
OCJC 3.3(B)	23, 24
OCJC 17(g)	12
ORS 106.010.....	24
ORS 106.120.....	24
ORS 45.400.....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Or Const., Art. XV, Sec. 5a	25
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 26.....	13
